variations (for non-masonry exterior building materials) between the nine buildings with 

buildings 1, 2, 4 and 5 being one color standard; buildings 3 and 6 as a second color 

standard; and buildings 7, 8 and 9 as a third color standards. 

Mr. McIlwain noted that staff notified one hundred and twenty-one (121) surrounding 

property owners within 400 feet of this property regarding this request, and received three 

responses.  Mr. John Llewellyn, the owner of 4812 Acorn Creek Trail, would like all 

expenses in the areas of drainage improvements and crime/ noise to be paid by the